preparation of the statutory accounts for the period ended 31 December 2013. The principal accounting policies
adopted are unchanged from those used in the preparation of the statutory accounts for the period ended 31
December 2012.

17

Notes to the preliminary statements
Continued

3. Headline results and earnings per share
The analysis below provides a reconciliation between the Group’s statutory continuing results and the headline continuing
results. Then between the headline continuing results and pro forma headline results, which assume that the discontinued
operation continued as a 100% subsidiary. The pro forma headline results with full year consolidation of discontinued operation
as a 100% owned continued operation have been what management have used for management and control.

Year ended
31 December 2013 Note

Continuing
operations

2013
£000

Amortisation
of acquired
intangibles

£000

Fair value
adjustments

to minority
put option

liabilities
(note 11)

£000

Headline
continuing
operations

2013
£000

Discontinued
operations

2013
£000

Full year
effect of

discontinued
 operations*

 £000

Pro forma
headline

and
segmental

results*
£000

Revenue 4 162,039 – – 162,039 13,562 1,824 177,425

Operating profit 4 12,757 900 – 13,657 3,974 829 18,460

Share of results of associates
& JV 5 163 – – 163 –  (184) (21)

Impairment of associate  - – – - – – -

Gain on disposal of discontinued
operations 10 - – - 7,048  (7,048) -

Finance income 6 376 – – 376 117  14 507

Finance cost 7 (15,852) – 15,503 (349) – – (349)

Profit before taxation 4 (2,556) 900 15,503 13,847 11,139 (6,389) 18,597

Taxation 8 (4,207) (230) – (4,437) (1,046) (100) (5,583)

Profit for the year  (6,763) 670 15,503 9,410 10,093 (6,489) 13,014

Non controlling interests (1,847) (134) – (1,981) – – (1,981)

Profit attributable to
equity
holders of the Group  (8,610) 536 15,503 7,429 10,093  (6,489) 11,033

* Unaudited.

The Directors believe that the pro forma headline results and headline earnings per share provide additional useful
information on the underlying performance. The pro forma headline result is used for internal performance management,
calculating the value of subsidiary convertible shares and minority interest put options. The term pro forma headline is not a
defined term in IFRS.

The items that are excluded from headline results are the amortisation or impairment of intangible assets (including
goodwill, but excluding software) acquired in business combinations, changes to contingent and deferred consideration
taken to the income statement; impairment of investment in associate; and fair value gains and losses on liabilities caused
by our put and call option agreements. Pro forma headline results treats discontinued operations as if they had not been
disposed.

18

Notes to the preliminary statements

Continued

3. Headline results and earnings per share continued

Year ended
31 December 2012 Note

Continuing
operations

2012
£000

Amortisation
of acquired
intangibles

£000

Impairment
of goodwill &

associate
£000

Fair value
adjustments

to minority
put option

liabilities
(note 11)

£000

Headline
continuing
operations

2012
£000

Discontinued
operation

2012
£000

Total
Headline

and
segmental

results
£000

Revenue 4 154,476 – – – 154,476 15,010 169,486

Operating profit 4 10,581 705 608 – 11,894 5,174 17,068

Share of results of associates 5 91 – – – 91 – 91

Impairment of associate  (1,552) – 1,552 – – – –

Gain on disposal of discontinued
operations 10 – – – – – – –

Finance income 6 306 – – – 306 116 422

Finance cost 7 (4,835) – – 4,436 (399) (399)

Profit before taxation 4 4,591 705 2,160 4,436 11,892 5,290 17,182

Taxation 8 (4,002) (185) – – (4,187) (1,355) (5,542)

Profit for the year  589 520 2,160 4,436 7,705 3,935 11,640

Non controlling interests  (2,061) (19) – – (2,080) – (2,080)

Profit attributable to
equity holders of the Group  (1,472) 501 2,160 4,436 5,625 3,935 9,560

19

Notes to the preliminary statements

Continued

3. Headline results and earnings per share continued

Basic and diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit attributable to equity holders of the Group by the weighted
average number of shares in issue during the year.

Year ended
31 December 2013

Continuing
operations

2013
£000

Discontinued
operations

2013
£000

Total
2013
£000

Pro forma
headline

and
segmental

results
£000

Profit attributable to equity  (8,610) 10,093 1,483 11,033

Basic earnings per share
Weighted average number of shares (thousands) 66,094 66,094 66,094 66,094

Basic EPS (13.03)p 15.27p  2.24p 16.69p

Diluted earnings per share

Weighted average number of shares (thousands) as above  66,094 66,094 66,094 66,094

Add

– UK growth shares 631 631  631 631

– Options 128 128  128 128

– LTIP 102 102  102 102

– 2012 LTIP  230 230  230 230

– New LTIP  2,751 2,751  2,751 2,751

– Dilutive put options 359 359  359 359

Total 70,295 70,295 70,295 70,295

Diluted earnings per share* (13.03)p 14.38p  2.11p 15.70p

20

Notes to the preliminary statements